
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 7 March 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 17 
March 2025 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr (Chair) 

K Woodhead (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
A Cooper 
S Dannheimer 
K A Harlow 

G S Hills 
S P Jeremiah 
A Kingdon 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
E Winfield 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 13 - 14) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2025. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   Minutes of Other Meetings 
 

(Pages 15 - 16) 

  Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee 10 February 
2025 

 
 

 

5.   Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 
 

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26. 
 
 

 

6.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

(Pages 27 - 36) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 
 

 

7.   Statement of Accounts 2024/25 – Accounting Policies 
 

(Pages 37 - 60) 

 To provide Members with any updates made to the Council’s 
accounting policies in relation to the production of the 
2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

 

8.   Statement of Accounts 2024/25 – Underlying Pension 
Assumptions 
 

(Pages 61 - 66) 

 To provide Members with information regarding the 
assumptions made by the Pension Fund Actuary in 
calculating the IAS19 figures to be reported in the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

 

9.   Liberty Leisure Limited – External Audit Arrangements 
2024/25 
 

(Pages 67 - 72) 

 To provide Members with details of the exemption of Liberty 
Leisure Limited from the requirement of an external audit for 
2024/25. 
 
 

 

10.   Quarterly Complaint Report 
 

(Pages 73 - 96) 

 To provide Members with a summary of complaints made 
against the Council. 
 
 

 

11.   Review of Strategic Risk Register 
 

(Pages 97 - 112) 

 To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register  



 

 

and the action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 
 

12.   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 113 - 114) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 

a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict o
[...]
 PREDETERMINATION 
 
The following are not explicitly covered in the code of conduct but are important legal concepts 
to ensure that decisions are taken solely in the public interest and not to further any private 
interests. 
 
The risk in both cases is that the decision maker does not approach the decision with an 
objective, open mind. 
 
This makes the local authority’s decision challengeable (and may also be a breach of the Code 
of Conduct by the Councillor). 
 
Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 11



 

 

 

P
age 12



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 27 JANUARY 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S J Carr, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Winfield (Vice-Chair) 
R Bullock 
G S Hills 
S P Jeremiah 
A Kingdon 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute) 
P A Smith (substitute) 
C Tideswell (substitute) 
S Webb 
K Woodhead 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Brown, S Dannheimer and 
K A Harlow. 

 
46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

47 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 25 November 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

48 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS  
 
The Committee noted the letter of representation and the process for the approval of 
the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 and reviewed the Audit Completion Report and 
the draft Auditor’s Annual Report for 2023/24 from the Council’s external auditors 
following their work on these accounts. 
 
The Committee noted that the report from the auditors did not identified any significant 
weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements that would require it to make a 
recommendation. 
 

RESOLVED that:  
 
(i) the updated Statement of Accounts 2023/24 and letter of 

representation as circulated be approved; and  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.



(ii) delegation be given to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of this Committee, to approve 
any further changes required to the Statement of Accounts 2023/24.  

 
 

49 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 

Page 14



ADVISORY SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S P Jeremiah, Chair 
 

Councillors: W Mee (Vice-Chair) 
G S Hills 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B C Carr and S Webb 

 
7 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2025 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

8 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 
 

9 Liberty Leisure Q3 Business Plan Progress Report  
 
Members noted the Liberty Leisure Limited business plan progress report for Quarter 
3 2024/25. The business plan was reviewed annually and approved by the liberty 
Leisure Limited Board. The Business Plans were linked to the Council’s Corporate 
priority of Health and detailed the projects and activities undertaken in support of the 
Corporate Plan.  
 
 

10 Liberty Leisure Q3 Performance Report  
 
Members noted the Liberty Leisure Limited performance report for Quarter 3 2024/25. 
The Annual Business Plan was agreed with the Liberty Leisure Board and checked by 
the Council. The plan detailed the performance indicators and business actions for the 
company and was used to monitor progress. Members were pleased with the budget 
position since quarter 2 and showed an improvement of £146,700 on the original 
budget for 2024/25. Actions to grow the membership included delivering further 
exercise referral in the North of the Borough with Greasley Sports and Community 
Centre, reviewing and improving the digital journey to increase membership, and to 
continue with planned marketing activities.  
 
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee considered the work programme. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards  17 March 2025 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 

1. Purpose of Report 

To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26. 
 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Internal Audit Plan for 
2025/26 be approved. 

3. Detail 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the ‘Standards’) require the Chief 
Audit and Control Officer, as the Council’s designated ‘chief audit executive’, to 
prepare an annual risk-based audit plan.   
 
The Internal Audit Plan governs the activity for the year.  An audit report is 
produced at the completion of each assignment with recommendations for 
improvement.  Regular progress reports covering all internal audit activities are 
submitted to this Committee for scrutiny
[...]
 for the UK PSIAS 33. 
 
The provision of an Internal Audit service is integral to financial management at 
the Council and assists in the discharge of its duties. 

6. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

7. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

8. Climate Change Implications 

No climate change implications have been identified in relation to this report. 

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there are 
no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

As there is no change to policy / a new policy an equality impact assessment is 
not required.   

11. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 18



Governance, Audit and Standards  17 March 2025 

Appendix 
Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Background 
 

The Internal Audit Plan sets out the proposed coverage for Internal Audit work 
in 2025/26.  The mandate for the plan is derived from the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (‘the Standards’) produced by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in collaboration with the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA).   
 
The Standards require the periodic preparation of a risk-based plan, which 
must be linked to a strategic high-level statement of how the service will be 
delivered and developed in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter and 
how this links to the Council’s objectives and priorities.   
 
The core work of Internal Audit is derived from the statutory responsibility in 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 that requires the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.  The Standards and the Local 
Governm
[...]
eted by Internal Audit. 
 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance 
arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of 
Internal Audit. A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed 
Internal Audit Plan is included at Appendix 1. A summary narrative of the work 
completed by Internal Audit since the previous report to this Committee is also 
included. 
 
Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the 
respective audits.  Details of this follow-up work are included at Appendix 2. 
Where agreed actions to address significant internal control weaknesses have 
not been implemented this may have implications for the Council. A key role of 
the Committee is to review the outcome of audit work and oversee the prompt 
implementation of agreed actions to help ensure that risks are adequately 
managed. 
 
Further progress reports will be submitted to each future meeting of this 
Committee.  A final report detailing the overall performance of Internal Audit for 
2024/25 will be presented to this Committee in July 2025. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The work of the Internal Audit section continues to provide crucial and 
independent assurance to management and Members over the key aspects of 
the Council’s governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements.  The cost of Internal Audit is included within the established 
Finance Services budgets. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  17 March 2025 

 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
This report already sets out the legal framework for Internal Audit to provide a 
summary of Internal Audit 
[...]
e team was 
proposed and agreed with management. 

 
Current Audit Performance 

 
Progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 is considered to be satisfactory 
with full completion anticipated by the end of the financial year. A final report on 
the performance of the Internal Audit Service for 2024/25 will be presented to 
this Committee in July 2025.  

Page 33



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  17 March 2025 

Appendix 2 
Internal Audit Follow-Up 
 

Internal Audit has undertaken a review of progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the audit. The 
table below provides a summary of the progress made with high and medium priority 
agreed actions for such internal audit reports issued. Those audits where all actions 
have previously been reported as completed have been excluded from this list. 
 

Audit Title 
Report 
Issued 

Original 
Assurance 

Opinion 

High/Medium 
Priority 
Actions 

Progress 

Business Support 30/03/23 Substantial 1 Completed 

Housing Repairs (Compliance) 10/05/24 Reasonable 2 Completed 

Tenancy Management 17/06/24 Reasonable 2 Completed 

Capital Works 08/07/24 Reasonable 2 Superseded 

Car Loans and Leases 22/08/24 Reasonable 2 Completed 

Housing Delivery Plan 28/08/24 Reasonable 2 1 Outstanding 
 

Further details of progress being made with high and medium priority agreed actions 
that have not yet been fully implemented are included below along with comments 
from management reflecting any updates on progress.  Evidence of implementation 
will not be routinely sought for all actions as part of this monitoring process.  Instead, 
a risk-based approach will be applied to conducting further follow-up work.  Actions 
marked as ‘superseded’ refer to occasions where either 1) developments within the 
relevant Council department, or the environment within which the department 
operates, have occurred since the date of the original audit report and the action is 
no lo
[...]
ncil’s accounting policies 
in relation to the production of the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Accounting Policies for 
2024/25 be approved. 

3. Detail 

Prior to the completion of the Statement of Accounts 2024/25, it is considered 
good practice that Members are given the opportunity to discuss and comment 
on the accounting policies to be used in the production of the financial 
statements.  These policies will be applied to the treatment of all transactions 
that make up the Statement of Accounts to ensure the accounts present a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2025.  
 
The Statement of Accounts 2024/25 will be prepared in accordance with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024/25 
(the ‘Code’) based upon International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  
The 2024/25 Code introduces amendments to the following, which do not impact 
on any of the Council’s policies: 
 

 IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – classification of liabilities as 
current or non-current and non-current liabilities with covenants 

 IAS 12 Income Taxes – international tax reform 

 IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows – supplier finance arrangements 

 IFRS 7 Financial Instrument Disclosures – supplier finance arrangements 
 
The 2024/25 Code also introduces amendments to IFRS 16 leases which sets 
out the accounting requirements for leases held by the Council.  This standard 
has required a review and update of the Council’s Leasing Policy (policy xv).  
The main change is that all leases held by the Council as a lessee will now be 
accounted for as a finance lease.  There is substantially no change for leases 
held by the Council as a lessor. 
 
The proposed Accounting Policies for 2024/25 are set out in the Appendix.   

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 

Page 37

Agend
[...]
rlying Pension Assumptions 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide Members with information regarding the assumptions made by the 
Pension Fund Actuary in calculating the IAS19 figures to be reported in the 
2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the assumptions to be used in the 
calculation of pension figures for 2024/25. 

3. Detail 

IAS19 (International Accounting Standard 19 – Employee Benefits) is one of the 
financial reporting standards with which the Council must comply when 
producing its annual Statement of Accounts.  The basic requirement of IAS19 is 
that an organisation should account for retirement benefits when it is committed 
to give them, irrespective of when they are paid out.  
 
In order to calculate the cost of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts, the scheme actuaries use certain assumptions to reflect expected 
future events which may affect the cost.  The assumptions used should lead to 
the best estimate of the future cash flows that will arise under the scheme 
liabilities.  Any assumptions that are affected by economic conditions should 
reflect market expectations at the balance sheet date.  The proposed 
assumptions for 2024/25 are shown in the Appendix. 
 
The Council will use the calculated costs and underlying assumptions based 
upon the advice of the actuary of the Nottinghamshire County Council Pension 
Fund, Barnett Waddingham, and the administering authority (Nottinghamshire 
County Council) in preparing the annual Statement of Accounts.  A formal 
actuarial valuation is carried out every three years, the latest being dated 31 
March 2023.  This covers the financial years 2023/24, 2024/25 and 2025/26.  
The Actuary’s final report for 2024/25 is due to be received on 14 April 2025.   
 
All the figures relating to IAS19 are simply accounting adjustments made to 
comply with accounting standards and have no direct impact on resources.  The 
amount charged to the Gene
[...]
the trustee had 
the duty to make a transfer payment that reflects the member’s right to equalised 
benefits and remains liable if an inadequate transfer payment had been paid.  It is 
not yet known if, or how, this will affect the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Virgin Media case 
 
Where the rules of a contracted-out defined benefit scheme were amended, the 
Scheme Actuary would provide a ‘section 37’ confirmation that the scheme continues 
to meet the contracting-out requirements. The original court case in June 2023 
decided that certain rule amendments were invalid in absence of the actuarial 
certification (potentially including cases where such a confirmation cannot now be 
located). The Actuary’s view is that, at this point in time, there remains insufficient 
information to assess the potential impact. 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  17 March 2025 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Liberty Leisure Limited – External Audit Arrangements 2024/25 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide Members with details of the exemption of Liberty Leisure Limited from 
the requirement of an external audit for 2024/25. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that Liberty Leisure Limited be 
exempt from requiring an external audit for 2024/25 in accordance with 
Part 16 Section 479 of the Companies Act 2006. 

3. Detail 

Liberty Leisure Limited is a company limited by guarantee and is wholly owned 
by Broxtowe Borough Council.  Its objectives include the provision of leisure and 
sports services for the benefit of the public.  The company was incorporated on 
12 April 2016 and commenced trading on 1 October 2016.  
 
Liberty Leisure Limited produce accounts with a year-end date of 31 March. It is 
assisted in this process by Haines Watts (Chartered Accountants) based in 
Stapleford who ensure that the company’s accounts are filed at Companies 
House in accordance with the Companies Act 2006. 
 
The accounts of Liberty Leisure Limited must be subject to an audit due to the 
company being a subsidiary of an entity (i.e. the Council) that does require an 
audit.  Although the company has a turnover of around £3.7 million, it does not 
meet the small companies’ exemption criteria as set out in the Companies Act 
2006 due to its relationship with the Council. 
 
It is possible, however, to obtain a specific audit exemption for Liberty Leisure 
Limited under section 479 of the Companies Act 2006 by obtaining a guarantee 
from the parent (i.e. the Council).  Further details are set out in the Appendix. In 
this scenario, the Council would have to prepare Group Accounts in its 
Statement of Accounts 2024/25.  As the Council’s external auditors (Forvis 
Mazars) would not be able to rely on audited accounts for Liberty Leisure 
Limited, they would need to carry out additional work on both the Group and the 
transactions of the company.  The guarantee would not impose any additional 
risk upon the Council above that it already has with Liberty Leisure. 

  

Page 67

Agenda Item 9.



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  17 March 2025 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
Forvis Mazars will charge an additional fee over and above the fee for the 
external audit work undertaken on the Council’s 2024/25 accounts.  The 
additional cost will be met by the Council and has been included within the 
revenue budgets. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
The legislation, the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) and the Accounts 
and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022, sets out the timescales for the 
production of the Council’s accounts, including the dates of the public inspection 
period.  The Statement of Accounts must be published by that date or as soon 
as reasonably practicable after the receipt of the auditor’s fina
[...]
r (if any) of the parent undertaking 
 
(c)  …………… 
 
(d)  the name and registered number of the subsidiary company in respect of which 

the guarantee is being given, 
 
(e)  the date of the statement, and 
 
(f)  the financial year to which the guarantee relates.” 
  
Companies Act 2006 Part 16, Section 479C(3) states that “a guarantee given under 
this section has the effect that:  
 
(a)  the parent undertaking guarantees all outstanding liabilities to which the 

subsidiary company is subject at the end of the financial year to which the 
guarantee relates, until they are satisfied in full, and 

 
(b)  the guarantee is enforceable against the parent undertaking by any person to 

whom the subsidiary company is liable in respect of those liabilities.” 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee   17 March 2025 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Quarterly Complaint Report 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To provide Members with a summary of complaints made against the Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 
 

3. Detail 
 

This report outlines the performance of the Council in dealing with complaints, 
including: at stage one those managed by the service areas, at Stage 2, those 
managed by the Complaints and Compliments Officer and at Stage 3 passed to 
the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) or Housing Ombudsman (HO). 
  

 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Council’s internal complaints 
statistics.  

 Appendix 2 provides a summary of the complaints investigated by the 
Council formally under Stage 2 of the Council’s formal complaint procedure.  

 Appendix 3 provides a summary of the complaints determined by the 
Ombudsman.  
 

Overall, of the 123 Stage 1 complaints received, 22 were investigated under the 
Stage 2 complaints procedure and three were investigated by the LGO or HO. 
Under the Stage 2 complaints procedure, 11 complaints were not upheld, 11 
compla
[...]
. Complaint against Housing Repairs (complaint concluded in 2023/24) 
 
Complaint Upheld. 
 
Complaint 
 
The concern raised was that the Council had not adequately dealt with an issue of a leak 
at the complainant’s property. 
 
Ombudsman’s conclusion 
 
The Housing Ombudsman (HO) concluded that the first leak of February 2021 was 
attended within the landlord’s emergency timescale of 3 working days, which was 
reasonable, and the hole in the kitchen ceiling was repaired within 20 working days, which 
was also reasonable. 
 
However, there remained outstanding remedial work to the kitchen ceiling between 
February 2021 and June 2023. This was an unreasonable period of approximately 18 
months beyond the Council’s Repair Policy timescale of 20 working days for routine 
repairs. 
 
The HO recognised that the Council had not disputed its repairing responsibilities in this 
case. The Council acknowledged delays in its repair services and explained that this was 
due to the works not being passed on to its operatives after being logged by the 
resident and inspectors. The Council apologised and acknowledged that it had not 
provided a reasonable repair service. 
 
The HO ordered the Council to pay £900 in recognition of the distress caused to the 
complainant.  
 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 17 March 2025 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Review of Strategic Risk Register 

1. Purpose of Report 

To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans 
identified to mitigate risks. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the 
Strategic Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks be approved. 

3. Detail 

In accordance with the corporate Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk 
Management Group met on 11 February 2025 to review the Strategic Risk 
Register.  General Management Team (GMT) has since considered the 
proposals
[...]
ts 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register 

 Complaints report Quarter 1 

Page 113

Agenda Item 12.



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 17 March 2025 

 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
The terms of reference are set out in the Council’s constitution. It is good 

practice to include a work programme to help the Council manage the portfolios. 

6. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

7. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

8. Climate Change Implications 

The climate change implications are contained within the report. 

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there 
are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

As this is not a change to policy and no Equality Impact Assessment is required.   

11. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 114


	Agenda
	2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3. Minutes
	4. Minutes of Other Meetings
	5. Internal Audit Plan 2025/26
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Plan 2025/26

	6. Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report

	7. Statement of Accounts 2024/25 – Accounting Policies
	Enc. 1 for Statement of Accounts 2024/25 – Accounting Policies

	8. Statement of Accounts 2024/25 – Underlying Pension Assumptions
	9. Liberty Leisure Limited – External Audit Arrangements 2024/25
	10. Quarterly Complaint Report
	Enc. 1 for Quarterly Complaint Report

	11. Review of Strategic Risk Register
	Enc. 1 for Review of Strategic Risk Register

	12. Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 17 MARCH 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor K Woodhead (Vice-Chair)    

Councillors: M Brown 
R Bullock 
R Bofinger (substitute) 
A Cooper 
S Dannheimer 
K A Harlow 
G S Hills 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (ex-officio) 
E Winfield 

 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, S P Jeremiah and 
W Mee. 

 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor R Bofinger declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interests in minute number 57 
due to being a member of the Liberty Leisure Board. 

 
 
51. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2025 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  

 
 
52. MINUTES OF OTHER MEETINGS  
 

The Committee noted the minutes of the Advisory Shareholder Committee. 

 
 
53. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2025/26  
 

The Committee noted the Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26. 
 

The Internal Audit Plan sets out the proposed coverage for Internal Audit work in 
2025/26. The mandate for the plan is derived from the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards produced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy in collaboration with the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 be approved.  

 
 
 
 



54. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit.  
 

Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits. 

 
 
55. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25 – ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

The Committee noted the Council’s accounting policies in relation to the 
production of the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 

 
Prior to the completion of the Statement of Accounts 2024/25, it is considered 
good practice that Members are given the opportunity to discuss and comment 
on the accounting policies to be used in the production of the financial 
statements. These policies would be applied to the treatment of all transactions 
that make up the Statement of Accounts to ensure the accounts present a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2025. 

 
RESOLVED that the Accounting Policies for 2024/25 be approved.  

 
 
56. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25 – UNDERLYING PENSION 

ASSUMPTIONS  
 

The Committee noted the assumptions made by the Pension Fund Actuary in calculating 
the IAS19 figures to be reported in the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 

 
IAS19 (International Accounting Standard 19 – Employee Benefits) is one of the 
financial reporting standards with which the Council must comply when producing its 
annual Statement of Accounts. The basic requirement of IAS19 is that an organisation 
should account for retirement benefits when it is committed to give them, irrespective of 
when they are paid out.  

 
In order to calculate the cost of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts, the scheme actuaries use certain assumptions to reflect expected future 
events which may affect the cost. The assumptions used should lead to the best 
estimate of the future cash flows that will arise under the scheme liabilities. 

 
 
57. LIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED – EXTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS 2024/25  
 

Members noted the exemption of Liberty Leisure Limited from the requirement of 
an external audit for 2024/25. 

 
The accounts of Liberty Leisure Limited must be subject to an audit due to the 
company being a subsidiary of an entity (i.e. the Council) that does require an 
audit. Although the company has a turnover of around £3.7 million, it does not 
meet the small companies’ exemption criteria as set out in the Companies Act 
2006 due to its relationship with the Council. 

 
RESOLVED that Liberty Leisure Limited be exempt from requiring an 

external audit for 2024/25 in accordance with Part 16 Section 479 of the 
Companies Act 2006.  



 
 
 
58. QUARTERLY COMPLAINT REPORT  
 

The Committee noted the summary of complaints made against the Council. 
 

Overall, of the 123 Stage 1 complaints received, 22 were investigated under the Stage 2 
complaints procedure and three were investigated by the LGO or HO. Under the Stage 2 
complaints procedure, 11 complaints were not upheld, 11 complaints were upheld. 

 
 
59. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

The Committee reviewed the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
action plans identified to mitigate risks. 

 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and 

the actions to mitigate risks be approved.  
 
 
60. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Members considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, with the addition of reports 
regarding short term financial risk (Local Government Review) and retention 
of staff, be approved. 

 
 
 
 


